The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is engaged in: (i) supply
of software, equipment and services to the lottery industry and the establishment
of traditional and non-traditional lottery outlets in the PRC; (ii) land and property
development in the PRC; and (iii) supply of equipment and services to the entertainment
industry in the PRC.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has the Indebtedness due to the
Investor at prevailing normal commercial market terms where no security over the assets
of the Company has been provided. The Directors consider the Loan Capitalization and
the Subscription will broaden its capital base, repay the borrowings, reduce interests
cost and enhance the financial position of the Group. The Directors believe the Loan
Capitalization and the Subscription is justifiable when considering the current economic
markets.

6

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND CAPITALIZATION ON
SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the Completion is as follows:

	 As at the date of this	 Immediately after the
	 announcement	 completion of the Subscription
	 Number of	 Approximately	 Number of	 Approximately
	 shares	 %	 shares	 %

Best Frontier (Note 1)	 1,676,457,322	 51.24%	 1,676,457,322	 44.45%

Madam Cheung and
  her associate
  (Notes 1 &2)	 1,678,527,322	 51.30%	 1,678,527,322	 44.50%

Investor	 0	 0%	 500,000,000	 13.26%

Public Shareholders	 1,593,366,517	 48.70%	 1,593,366,517	 42.24%

Total	 3,271,893,839	 100%	 3,771,893,839	 100%

Notes:

(1)	 These 1,676,457,322 shares are held by Best Frontier which is owned as to approximately 99.89%

and 0.11% by Madam Cheung and Mr. Chan respectively. Each of Madam Cheung and Mr. Chan

who is spouse to each other. Accordingly, Madam Cheung is deemed to be interested in the shares

held by Best Frontier and Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in all the 1,676,457,322 shares by

virtue of being the spouse of Madam Cheung under the SFO.

(2)	 The 2,070,000 shares are owned by Madam Cheung who is the spouse of Mr. Chan. Accordingly,

Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in the shares under the SFO.